## WEST BOUNTIFUL CITY

RESOLUTION #505-21

# A RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE WEST BOUNTIFUL CITY CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE FOR BUSINESS LICENSE FEES

**WHEREAS**, the West Bountiful City Council has previously adopted a consolidated fee schedule that lists fees for its direct and miscellaneous services to offset regulatory and administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, it is important to review and update its fees periodically; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update fees charged for business licenses to match changes in city ordinances and state legislation.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of West Bountiful City that the West Bountiful Consolidated Fee Schedule be modified as reflected in the attached Exhibit A.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passing.

Passed and approved by the City Council of West Bountiful City this 19th day of October 2021.

	mark Sherr
	Ken R. Romney, Mayor
Voting by the City Council: Aye	<u>Nay</u>
Councilmember Bruhn	<del></del>
Councilmember Enquist	BOUNTIFU
Councilmember Preece Council member Wood	— SPOR
ATTEST:	
Cover Glower	COUNTY UTEN
Cathy Brightwell, Recorder	

### **BUSINESS LICENSING**

Commercial Business License Fee - General\$ 50.00/yr.Plus, for each full time employee\$ 5.00/yr.Plus, for each part time employee\$ 2.50/yr.

Penalty for late filing if received after January 5 50% of amount dueLicense fee

License fees will be discounted 50% on/after September-October 1 of each year

Clarify application of penalty, reduce discount period

Business Name Change

\$ 25.00

Half of regular business license fee – does not require all verifications or inspections

**Home Occupation License Fee** 

\$-no charge20.00/yr.

Application/Processing fee at time of initial filing

\$ 15.00

Includes staff time to verify business information, sales tax information, schedule and track Inspections if necessary

Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers License Fee

\$ 25.00

Plus, for each solicitor

\$ 5.00/wk <u>or</u>

\$ 20.00/mo

Plus, all related admin fees (Bureau of Criminal Investigation, etc.)

License is limited to 120 days and becomes effective ten days from issuance

**Temporary Business License** 

\$ 25.00

Plus, per day (maximum 120 days)

\$ 1.00 up to \$100

Plus, Administrative fee if engaged in business prior to obtaining license

\$ 50.00

#### **Beer License**

Application/Processing fee (per WBMC 5.12.030)

\$ 25.00

Includes staff time to verify business and owner information, check backgrounds, process local consent request (Cathy, Mindi, Duane, Chief Erekson)

Class A (in original container for off-premise consumption) \$250.00

Class B (in original container for on or off-premise consumption \$300.00\*

Class C (on draft for on-premise consumptionSpecial Event/Temporary Beer Event) \$TBD

Class D\_(on draft for on or off-premise consumption) \$500.00

#### LAKESIDE GOLF COURSE FEE SCHEDULE

**Delete Golf fees from Consolidated Fee Schedule** 

<sup>\*</sup> Plus, Proof of Insurance for Class B (see WBMC 5.12.030)